CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION	,	CM1725-A	a
Name: ATLANTIC COMPANIES, INC.		C1111125 H	
Address: 1714 CESERY BLVD	JACKSONVILLE FL		
Contractor's Administrator Name: CAROL MASTERSON	City Sta Title: CU:		<u>R</u>
Tel#: 904-472-8444 Fax: 904-743-8466 Email:	CMASTERSON@ATLANTIC	CCOMPANIES.NET	
CONTRAC	T INFORMATION		
Contract Name: SECURITY ALARM MONITORING	_Contract Value: \$222.00 pe	r year \$ 1850/mo	
Brief Description: MONITORING AGREEMENT FO	R SOLID WASTE DEPARTM	IENT 5	ခ
Contract Dates: From: <u>APRIL</u> , 2014 to <u>SEPT 30, 2014</u>	Status: New Renew	X Amend# WA	k Order
How Procured: Sole Source Single Source ITB	RFPRFQCo	op. Other X	発表型
If Processing an Amendment:		3 ₩	
Contract #: <u>CM1725</u> Increase Amount of Existing	ng Contract:		<u>5</u>
New Contract Dates: to TO	TAL OR AMENDMENT AMO	OUNT:	
39/34/14	70344534-534 Funding Sou 14 Date 24 Date	.000	RECEIVED CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
Ted Selby	FINAL SIGNATURE APPRO 4/16/ Date	14 5	count
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMEN Original: Clerk's Services; Contrac Copy: Department Office of Management & Contract Management Clerk Finance	tor (original or certified copy	FOLLOWS:	



Monitoring Agreemen	t
81441	_

1714 CESERY BOULEVARD JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32211

FLORIDA: 904-743-8444 GEORGIA: 912-264-8679 FAX: 904-743-8466

(Seller) and NASSAU COUNTYSOLID WASTE (OFFICE) For the consideration and pursuant to the terms and condition install, or cause to be installed in the premises of Purchaser CALLAHAN, FL 32011	, 2014 , by and between ATLANTIC COMPANIE (Purchase ons hereinafter mentioned, Seller agrees to sell to Purchaser and r, located at 46026 LANDFILL RD. (Premises), and Purchaser agrees to buy equipment listerar on the back of this document. Read them before you sign
BILLING ADDRESS	
☐ Temporary ☐ Permanent	
CAROL MASTERSON - CUSTOMER SERVICE MANAGE	EP 904 743.8444
EMAIL: CMASTERSON@ATLANTICCOMPANIES.NET	IN 304-143-0444
CREDIT CARD TYPE: VISA MC AMX DISC	☐ CONNECTION CHARGE
CARD HOLDER NAME:	JOB INSTALLATION
NUMBER:	JOB DEPOSIT
EXPIRATION DATE:	JOB COMPLETION BALANCE
AMOUNT: \$	ANNUAL MONITORING \$222,00 TAX INC.
	ANNUAL BACKUP MONITORING TAX INC.
SIGNATURE:	
☑ MONTHLY ☐ QUARTERLY	☐ SEMI-ANNUAL ☐ ANNUAL
MONITORIN	IG BILLING CHOICES
EMERGENCY LIST: Please list those individuals to be	
authorities have been dispatched in the event you car	nnot be reached. PASSWORD
NAMES: 1.	2
TELEPHONE: Home:	Home:
Office:	Office:
Mobile:	Mobile:
Email:	Email //
Home #	x / 2000 4/16/14
	PURCHASER/SUBCRIBER/BUYER DATE
Office #	CONSULTANT G. MANAGER APPROVAL
Fax #	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

I understand that it is my responsibility to periodically (at least monthly) test and check my security system, and to notify the company promptly of service needs, and additionally to notify the company in writing of any changes in the Emergency List information.

Terms and Conditions

- . PRINTED AGREEMENT None of the PRINTED AGREEMENT or its items and conditions may be
- attered without the express written approval of an officer of the Seiter.

 2. SELLER agrees to install epecified systems on premises and to make any necessary inspections. tests to deliver system to Purchaser in operating condition in accordance with standard installation

or Seller. The installation will be completed within a reasonable length of time based on the conditions inherent in the premises and Seller's installation schedule.

3. FULL ONE-YEAR WARRANTY - Seller/Atlantic Companies promises to furnish a replacement part.

for any portion of Purchaser's security system that proves to be defective in workmanship or material under normal use for a period of one year from the date of installation. Seller reserves the right to use

under normal use for a period of user year non-year and the user of installation.

Seller/Attendic Companies extends to Purchasers warranties for equipment not made by us granted us by manufacturers of such equipment used in Seller home systems. Seller will return this equipment the original manufacturer for fuffillment of their warranty obligations.
We will fumish the labor to remove and replace the defective part during the same one-year period

Selter/Allantic Companies makes no other warranty except as herein specifically set forth, particularly any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose, either express or implied in law. GENERAL: Furnishing of parts and labor as described above shall constitute fulfillment of all

Seller/Atlantic Companies obligations with respect to this warranty, and replacement part will be warranted only for the unexpired portion of the original warranty

A bill of sale, cancelled check, or payment record shall be kept by Purchaser to verify purchase date

To obtain service, call the office listed on the Purchase Agreement you signed at the time of purchase of your system

Distributed by Atlantic Companies

1714 Cesery Boulevard Jacksonville, FL 32211

Ready access to the system for service is the responsibility of the Purchaser. Seller will perform a during normal working hours. For emergency service, Seller will charge you an emergency service

Il endeavor to perform service Within 48 hours after notification of a problem by the Purchaser. EXCLUSIONS: This warranty applies only to units sold and retained within the confinental USA. This warranty does not apply to the product or parts that have been damaged by accident, abuse, lack of proper maintenance, unauthorized alterations, misapplication, sire, flood, lightening strikes or acts of God.

This warranty does not cover service calls which do not involve defective workmanship or mas IN NO CASE WILL SELLER/ATLANTIC COMPANIES BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES

A SELLER NOT AN INSURER - it is specifically understood and agreed: That Sellor is not an insurer; that insurance, if any, shall be obtained by Purchaser; that the payments provided for herein are based solely on the value of the service as set forth herein and are unrelated to the Value of the Purchaser's property of Premises; THAT SELLER MAKES NO GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS THAT THE EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES SUPPLIED WILL AVERT OR PREVENT OCCURRENCES OR THE CONSEQUENCES THEREFROM WHICH THE SYSTEM OR SERVICE IS DESIGNED TO DETECT OR AVERT. Purchaser acknowledges that it is impractical and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages, if any, Which may proximately result from a failure to perform any of the obligations herein, or the failure of the systems to properly operate with resulting loss to Puro

because of, among other things:
[a] The uncertain amount or value of Purchaser's property or that of other persons kept on the premises which may be lost, stolen, destroyed, damaged or otherwise affected by occurrences

which the system or service is designed to detect or evert;

(b) The uncertainty of the response time of any police department, fire department, parame unit, patrol service or other such services or entities should such department or entity be

spatched as a result of a signal being received or an audible device sounding; (c) The inability to ascertain what portion, if any, of any loss would be proximately caused by

Seller's failure to perform or by feiture of its equipment to operate;
(d) The nature of the service to be performed by the Selier and the uncertain nature.

occurrences which might cause injury or death to Buyer or any other person which the system or equipment is designed to detect or avert.

Purchaser understands and agrees that if Seller should be found liable for loss or damage due from a faiture of Seilar to perform any of the obligations herein, whatsoever, including, but not limited to installation, design, service, monitoring, or the failure of any system or equipment installed by, or service performed by Seiler in any respect whatsoever, Seiler's maximum (lability shall not exceed a sum equal to the annual service charge contracted herein or Two Nundred Fifty (\$250.00) Dollars, whichever is less, and this liability shall be exclusive; and that the provision of this Section shall apply if loss or damage, irrespective of cause or origin, results directly or indirectly from performance or nonperformance of the obligation imposed by this contract or from negligence, active or otherwise, of Seller, its agents, assigns or employees. In the event that the Purchaser wished Seller to assume greater liability, Purchaser may, as a matter of right, obtain from Seller a higher limited liability by paying an additional amount proportioned to the increase in damages, but such additional obligation shall in no way be interpreted to hold Seller as an insurer. Purchaser may also obtain such additional flability protection from insurance carrier

as rutrineer users.

5. INDEMINIFICATION - Purchaser agrees to and shall indemnify and save hamitess the Seller, its employees and agents for and agencia all third party claims, lewsuits and losses arising out of or in

with the operation or non-operation of the system or monitoring facilities whether these claims be on alleged intentional conduct or active or passive negligence on the part of Selier, it agents ants or employees.

The Seller assumes no liability for delay in installation of the system, or interruption of service due to strikes, riots, floods, tries, acts of God, or any cause beyond the control of Seller including interruption in telephone service. Seller will not be required to supply service to the Purchaser white interruption of service this to any such cause shall continue

6. CENTRAL STATION SERVICES - Central station services consist of the reresponse (dispatch of proper authorities) to signals from system installed under this Agreement. Such services are initiated upon final payment for installation and pre-payment of service charges. All services may be discontinued anytime charges are unpaid or system is abused. Notice by certified or registered letter to billing address shall be deemed sufficient notice of discontinuation and shall be deemed.

effective for all purposes upon misling and not receipt.

Monitoring service is billed and payable annually in advance. MONITORING SERVICE SHALL
CONTINUE ON A YEARLY BASIS UNLESS CANCELLED IN WRITING BY EITHER PARTY NO LESS THAN 60 DAYS BEFORE ANNUAL RENEWAL DATE.

The Department or other organization to which the connection may be made or an alarm signal may

be transmitted may invoke the provisions hereof against any claims by the Purchaser or by others due to failure of such Department organization.

7. TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS - Selier will assist Purchaser in making necessary arrengements to

ture telephone aervice connections for systems. Purchaser agrees to furnish any necessary tele-

phone services or telephone lines at Purchaser's own expense. The charge for the installation and

of this service shall be bitled to the account of the Purchaser and will appear on his regular telephone

EXEMPT.

8. TESTING—It is the responsibility of the Purchaser to test the system for proper operations periodically but not less than monthly. Purchaser shall follow all instructions and procedures which Seller may prescribe for the operation and maintenance of the system.

9. RETENTION OF TITLE AND RIGHT OF ACCESS - The system shall remain the personal property

of Setter until fully peid for in cash by Purchaser and Purchaser agrees to perform all acts which may be necessary to assure the retention of title to the system by Setter, Purchaser understands and agrees that necessary to assume the retention to the to the specim by Seller, Purchase uncersaints and agrees that the installation of equipment owned by Seller does not create a fixture on the Premise as to that equipment. Should Purchaser default in any payment for the system or part, then Purchaser authorized and empowers Seller to enter uportin said Premise and to remove the system, or part from the premises. Such removal, if made by Seller, shell not be deemed a waiver of Seller's shell not be deamed as waiver of Seller's shell not be deamed. or right. Furthermore, Seller shall be in no way obligated to restore the premises to its original condition. or right. Furthermore, Scient shall be in no way designated to restore the prefuses to its original contained or redecorate same in the event the system or part is removed as a result of Purchaser's default in pay nor shall Seller be obligated or liable to Purchaser in any manner. Risk of ioss of the system, or any part of the same, shall pass to Purchaser upon delivery to the premises of such system or part. 10. FEES, CHARGES, RIGHTS AND COST OF COLLECTION - All fees and charges are payable in advance. Failure to pay fees, charges or other sums owed will result in your services being disconnected. Further, when you are in default, Seller can require immediate payment (acceleration) of what you owe under the contract and take possession of the property. Purchaser waives any right Purchaser has to demand for payment, notice of intent to accelerate and notice of acceleration. If Seller hires an attorney to collect what Purchaser owes, Purchaser will pay the attorney's fee and court costs as permitted by law. This includes any attorneys' fees Seller Incurs as a result of any bankruptcy proceeding brought by law. This includes any attorneys' fees Seller incurs as a result of any bankruptcy proceeding brought by or against Purchaser under federal law or an expellate proceeding. Payment shall be due upon the receipt of invoices by Seller unless otherwise specified on the front hereof. Interest shall accruze on all amounts more than thirty (30) days past due at the default rate of interest of 18% per annum or the maximum allowable rate, whichever is less. All payments shall be due and payable at Seller's office set on the front of the Agreement. Additionally, there will be a 1.50%/month LATE CHARGE on Past Due Balances. The minimum Late Charge is \$3.00. Any action taken under paragraph 6 and/or paragraph 9 shall in no way prejudice Seller's right to collection of unpaid charges and costs herein enumerated, if services are discontinued because of Purchaser's past due balance, and if Purchaser desires to have the monitoring service reactivated, Purchaser agrees to pay in advance to Seler a reconnect charge to be fixed by Seller at a reasonable amount. Seller shall have the right to increase the reoccurring service charge provided herein, upon written notice to Purchaser, at any time or times after the date service is operative under this Agreement. Purchaser agrees to notify Saler of any objections to such acrease in writing within twenty (20) days after the date of the notice of increase, failing which it shall be conclusively ned that Purchaser agreed to such increase. In the event Purchaser phiacts to such increase

presumed that Purchaser agreed to such increase. In the event Purchaser objects to such increase, Selier may elect to (1) confinue this Agreement under the terms and conditions in effect immediately prior to such increase, or (ii.) terminate the Agreement upon fifteen (15) days advance notice to Purchaser. In addition to those charges addressed above, Purchaser agrees to pay, upon demand, (a) any false starm assessments, federal, state and local taxes, fees or charges imposed by any governmental body or entity relating to the equipment or services provided under this Agreement; (b) any increase in charges to company or to Seller for the facilities needed to transmit signals under this Agreement; and (c) any service charge in the event Seller sends a representative to Purchaser's premises in response to a service cell or alarm signals where Purchaser has not followed proper operating instructions, failed to close or properly secure a window, door or other protected point, or improperly adjusted CCTV camera, monitor

or accessory components.

11. NOTICE TO PURCHASER - Under the Mechanic's Lien Law, any person who helps to improve your properly and is not paid has the right to enforce his claim against your properly. Under taw, you may protect yourself against such claims either by filing with the Court a "No Lien Agreement" or a payment bond

yourself against such claims either by tang with the Court a "No Lien Agreement or a payment bond depending upon the law of the state where your property is located.

(a) BUYER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL this Agreement, Buyer may cancel this Agreement or purchase by mailing a written notice to the Selier postmarked not later than midnight of the third business day after the date this Agreement was signed. Buyer may use the face of this Agreement as that notice by writing "I hereby cancer by Buyer signature and by adding your name, address and new signature thereon. The notice must be mailed to Seller at the office indicated in the Agreement and must be sont by either certified mail or registered mail.

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT - This instrument constituted the entire Agreement between the parties hereto

n respect to the transactions described herein and supersedes all previous negotiations, commitmer written or spoken) and writing pertaining hereto.

This Agreement can only be changed by a written amendment signed by both parties or their duty thorized agent. No waiver or breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach.

be a waiver of any succeeding breach

If any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or inoperative, all
of the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement becomes binding upon Seller only when signed by a District Sales Manager of
Allantic Companies, in the event of non-approval, the sole liability of the Saler shall be to refund to Buyer
the amount that has been paid to Seller upon execution of this Agreement.

13. LITIGATION - The laws of the State of Florida shall govern the terms of this Agreement and the parties
agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the State of Florida. Venue for resolution of any disputes arising
under this Agreement, including litigation, regardees of place of payment, shall be in a found or court,
as required, of competent jurisdiction in Duval County, Florida, and the undersigned waives any venue
rights he may possess and agrees that he shall not contest that Duval County, Florida, is a convenient
forum.

Torum,

14. CHANGES AND ASSIGNMENT - Purchaser acknowledges that the sale or transfer of the Premise
by the Purchaser to a third party does not relieve Purchaser of his obligations under this Agreement.

Purchaser may not assign this Agreement unless Purchaser obtains prior written consent from Seiter.

Selfer may assign this Agreement or subcontract the work to be performed without notice to Purchaser
or Purchaser's consent.

or Purchaser's consent.

15. THIRD PARTY INDEMNIFICATION - in the event any person, not a party to this Agreement, shall make any claim of tile any lawsuit against Seller for any reason relating to our duties and obligations.

to this Agreement, including but not limited to the design, maintenance, operation, or non-operation of the alarm-system. Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Seiter, its dealers, agents, installers, their successors and assigns harmless from any and all claims and lawsuits, including the payment of all damages, expenses, costs and attorneys fees, whether these claims be based upon alleg intentional conduct, active or passive negligence, express or implied contract or warranty, contribution or indemnification, or strict or product liability on the part of Seller, its deelers, installers, agents, servants, indemnification, or strict or product liability on the part of Saller, its dealers, installers, agents, servants, assign or employees. This Agreement by Purchaser to indemnify Seller against third party claims as herein above set forth shall not apply to losses, damages, expenses and liability resulting in injury or dealth to third persons or injury to property of third persons, which losses, damages, expenses and abability occur solely while an employee of Seller is on Purchaser's Premises in accordance with this Agreement and which losses, damages and liability are solely and directly caused by the act or omissions of that employee.

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

Cm 1725

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name:	ATLANTIC COMPANIES, IN	YC.				
Address:	1714 CESERY BLVD	JACKSONVILLI		32211		• 3
Contracto	r's Administrator Name: <u>CARO</u>	L MASTERSON Title: _ C	State CUSTOMER	Zip CARE MANA		
Tel 904		8466 Email: CMASTERSOI	N@ATLANT	ICCOMPANI		ON. 1977 - T
VED VARO		CONTRACT INFORMATION			232	Hitti
Contract l	Name: SECURITY ALARM M	IONITORING Contract Value: _	\$5,952.00		ख़	()
	continue Maintenance Agreement	on the Judicial Annex Elevators. The Multiple Locations (iround (ounty	ଫା ଫ	
Contract I	Dates APRIL 1, 2011 to SEP	PT 30, 2014 Status: New	X Renew	Amend#	WA/T	Гask
How Proc	oured: Sole Source Single	le Source ITB RFP X RF	QCoop.	Other		
If Proces	sing an Amendment:					
Contract #	#:Increase Amount	of Existing Contract:	No L	acrease		
New Con	tract Dates: to	TOTAL OR AMENDM	ENT AMOUN	IT: \$		
	APPROVALS PURSUANT	TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHA	SING POLIC	Y, SECTION	6	
1.	anew mules	2-17-2011	See atta	ched workshe	et	
I	Ocepartment Head Signature	Date		ng Source/Acct		
3	Contract Management	3-2-11 Date			2011 FEB	CONTRACT
6	County Attorney (approved as to fo	orm only) Date			$\overline{\circ}$	
4	Office of Management & Budget	3· 3 · 1 (Date			PH 2:	ANOED MARCED
Comment	s:		*		Ţ.	กรี
	COUNTY M	MANAGER – FINAL SIGNATURE ty Manager	APPROVAL 3/3//			 4
	Original: Clerk's	T MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIB Services; Contractor (original or ce		OLLOWS:		**************************************
7.7 U	l tı_}@opyill7 Departı	ment	- mine copj)			C) C
		of Management & Budget				- MS
MOEster.	NAM TOARTNOS Coutrac	ct Management				161

ATLANTIC COMPANIES Install Pre-wire	Equipm	se Agreement ent Add-On ing Agreement	1714 CESERY BOULE JACKSONVILLE, FL. FLORIDA: 904-74: GEORGIA: 912-264 FAX: 904-74:	32211 3-8444 1-8679
This Agreement is made this 15th discount of Court of Cou	nty Commissioners terms and conditions ises of Purchaser, to	s hereinafter mentioned, Seller ocated at SEE "ATTACHMENT (Premises), and Purchas	(Purchaser As agrees to sell to Purchaser As agrees to buy equipment	and to
erms and conditions of this purchase	agreement appear	on the back of this documer	nt. Read them before you s	sign it.
BILLING ADDRESS				
Temporary Permanent				
C.P.U. MODEL		CARBON MONOXIDE DE	TECTORS	7-1
MONITORING METHOD:		STROBE LIGHT		
PHONELINE Provider		HIGH WATER LEVEL SET	NSORS	
CELLULAR		SMOKE DETECTORS		
INTERNET		HEAT DETECTORS		
7.00		BOOR OF LOOPS THE		_
TWO-WAY VOICE		DOOR SENSORS TYPE		
INTERIOR SPEAKER / SIREN		OVERHEAD DOOR SENS		
REMOTE TELEPHONE CONTROL		WINDOW SENSORS MOI	<i>JEL</i>	
EXTERNAL SIREN		WINDOW SCREENS	_	
EXPANSION MODULES L.C.D. TOUCHPAD MODEL		GLASS BREAK SENSORS INTERNAL SENSORS TY		
L.E.D. TOUCHPAD MODEL		INTERIVAL SENSORS IT		
KEYFOB MODEL				1
The state of the s				+-
☐ LEASE ☐ PURCHASE		ACABICATION CHARGE		
AGREEMENT LENGTH		CONNECTION CHARGE		+ TAX
INSTALLATION DEPOSIT	<u>MO.</u> + TAX	JOB INSTALLATION JOB DEPOSIT		+ TAX + TAX
MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS	+ TAX	JOB COMPLETION BALAN	ICE	+ TAX
	* 174	TOD COM CENTRAL	SEE	1 1111
MONTHLY MONITORING	+ TAX	*ANNUAL MONITORING*C	ATTACHMENT B	+ TAX
		ANNUAL BACKUP MONITORING		+ TAX
☐ MONTHLY ☐	OHADTEDIA		C ANNUAL	
LI MONTHLY LI	QUARTERLY MONITORING	SEMI-ANNUAL BILLING CHOICES	☐ ANNUAL	
EMERGENCY LIST: Please list those in	idividuals to be cal	led after		
authorities have been dispatched in t	he event you canno	ot be reached. PASSWORD		
NAMES: 1.		2.		
TELEPHONE: Home:		Home:		
Office				
		Mobile:		
Mobile:				
Email:		Email:	$\overline{\sim} O - \overline{\sim} \overline{\sim} C$	7 —
			11 / 11 / 11	/ //

I understand that it is my responsibility to periodically (at least monthly) test and check my security system, and to notify the company promptly of service needs, and additionally to notify the company in writing of any changes in the Emergency List Information.

CONSULTANT

C. MASTERSON

Office #

Fax# Email

Install Pre-wire This Agreement is made this 15th day (Seller) and Nassau County Board of County	☐ Equipm ☑ Monitor ☐ ☐	se Agreement ent Add-On ing Agreement	
For the consideration and pursuant to the te install, or cause to be installed in the premis	rms and condition	cated at SEE "ATTACHMEN	
Terms and conditions of this purchase as	greement appear	on the back of this docume	ent. Read them before you sign it.
BILLING ADDRESS			
☐ Temporary ☐ Permanent			
C.P.U. MODEL		CARBON MONOXIDE D	ETECTORS
MONITORING METHOD:		STROBE LIGHT	
PHONELINE Provider		HIGH WATER LEVEL SE	ENSORS
CELLULAR		SMOKE DETECTORS	
INTERNET		HEAT DETECTORS	
TWO-WAY VOICE		DOOR SENSORS TYPE	
INTERIOR SPEAKER / SIREN		OVERHEAD DOOR SEN	ISORS
REMOTE TELEPHONE CONTROL		WINDOW SENSORS MO	DDEL
EXTERNAL SIREN		WINDOW SCREENS	
EXPANSION MODULES		GLASS BREAK SENSOR	₹8
L.C.D. TOUCHPAD MODEL		INTERNAL SENSORS T	YPE
L.E.D. TOUCHPAD MODEL			
KEYFOB MODEL			
LEASE PURCHASE		CONNECTION CHARGE	+ TAX
AGREEMENT LENGTH	MO.	JOB INSTALLATION	+ TAX
INSTALLATION DEPOSIT	+ TAX	JOB DEPOSIT	+ TAX
MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS	+ TAX	JOB COMPLETION BALA	NCE + TAX
			SEE
MONTHLY MONITORING	+ TAX	*ANNUAL MONITORING*	C ATTACHMENT B + TAX
		ANNUAL BACKUP MONITORING	+ TAX
☐ MONTHLY ☐ C	QUARTERLY	SEMI-ANNUAL	☐ ANNUAL
		BILLING CHOICES	
EMERGENCY LIST: Please list those Ind			ID.
authorities have been dispatched in the	event you cann	of be reached.	
NAMES: 1.		2	
TO CONONE, U		4.7 w.	
Office:			
Mobile:		Mobile:	
C		F 11.	
Email:		Email:	9-31-1
Home #		x 7 sell	3/3/11
		PURCHASER/SUBCRIBE	
Office #		CONICI II TANT	C. MASTERSON
Fax#		CONSULTANT	MANAGER APPROVAL

I understand that it is my responsibility to periodically (at least monthly) test and check my security system, and to notify the company promptly of service needs, and additionally to notify the company in writing of any changes in the Emergency List information.

Email

Terms and Conditions

PRINTED AGREEMENT - None of the PRINTED AGREEMENT or its items and conditions may be lered without the express written approval of an officer of the Salier. SELLER agrees to install specified systems on premises and to make any necessary inspections and

ste to deliver system to Purchaser in operating condition in accordance with standard installation

Sellar. The Installation will be completed within a reasonable length of time based on the conditions

Sellar. The Installation will be completed within a reasonable length of time based on the conditions herert in the premises and Selfar's installation schedule.

FULL ONE-YEAR WARANITY - SelferAttentic Companies promises to furnish a replacement part rany portion of Purchasser's security system that proves to be defective in workmanship or makerial order normal use for a period of one year from the date of installation. Selfer reserves the right to use sconditioned parts in fulfiliment of this warranty.

Selfer/Attentic Companies extends to Purchassers warranties for equipment not made by us granted by manufacturers of such equipment used in Selfer home systems. Selfer will return this equipment the brightell manufacturer for fulfilment of their warranty collegations.

We will furnish the labor to remove and replace the defective part during the same one-year period. Selfer/Attentic Companies makes no other warranty except as herein specificatives forth, particularly twerranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose, either express or implied in taw, GENERAL: Furnishing of peris and labor as described above shall constitute fulfillment of all siter/Attentic Companies obligations with respect to this warranty, and replacement part tile be warranted.

siter/Allantic Companies obligations with respect to this warranty, and replacement part will be warranted try for the unexpired portion of the original warranty.

A bill of sale, cancelled check, or payment record shall be kept by Purchaser to venify purchase date

nd establish warranty period.

To obtain service, call the office listed on the Purchase Agreement you signed at the time of purchase

YOUR SYSTEM

Distributed by Allantic Companies

1714 Cessery Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32211
Ready access to the system for service is the responsibility of the Purchaser. Seller will perform service uting normal working hours. For emergency service, Seller will charge you an emergency service

tool premam.

It will endeavor to perform service Within 48 hours after notification of a problem by the Purchaser.

EXCLUSIONS: This warrenty applies only to units sold and retained within the continental USA. This arranty does not apply to the product or parts that have been damaged by accident, abuse, leck of propresintenance, useful thorized alterations, misapplication, fire, flood, lightening strikes or acts of God.

This warranty does not cover service calls which do not involve defective workmanship or meterials.

I NO CASE WILL SELLERIATLANTIC COMPANIES BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR

PECIAL DAMAGES.

SELLER NOT AN INSURER - If is apecifically understood and agreed; That Seller is not an incre; that the payments provided for srain are based solely on the value of the service as set forth herein and are unrelated to the stue of the Purchaser's property or Premises; THAT SELLER MAKES NO GUARANTEE OR ARRANTY, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS THAT HE EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES SUPPLIED WILL AVERT OR PREVENT OCCURRENCES OR HE CONSEQUENCES THEREROM WHICH THE SYSTEM OR SERVICE IS DESIGNED TO ETECT OR AVERY. Purchaser acknowledges that it is impractical and extremely difficult to fix is actual damages, if any, Which may proximately result from a failure to perform any of the

is actual damages, if any, Which may proximately result from a failure to perform any of the biligations herein, or the failure of the systems to property operate with resulting loss to Purchase scause of, among other things:

(a) The uncertain amount or value of Purchaser's property or that of other persons kept on the remises which may be lost, stolen, destroyed, damaged or otherwise affected by occurrences hich this system or service is designed to detect or evert;

(b) The uncertainty of the response time of any police department, fire department, not approximately the particle services or emittees should such department or entity be

nit, pairol service or other such services or emities should such department or emity be ispatiched as a result of a signal being received or an audible device sounding; (c) The hability to ascertain what portion, if any, of any loss would be proximately caused by eller's failure to perform or by failure of its equipment to operate;

(d) The nature of the service to be performed by the Seiler and the uncertain nature of coursences which might cause injury or death to Buyer or any other person which the system or pulpment is designed to detect or avert, unchase understands and agrees that if Seiler should be found itable for loss or damage due on a failure of Seilar to perform any of the obligations herein, whatsoever, including, but not nited to installation, dasign, service, monitoring, or the failure of any system or equipment stalled by, or service performed by Seilar in any respect whatsoever, Seilar's maximum liability all not exceed a sum equal to the annual service charge contracted herein or Two Hundred stalled by, or service performed by Beller in any respect whatsoever, Seller's maximum itability hall not exceed a sum equal to the annual service charge contracted herein or Two Hundred lifty (\$250.00) Dollars, whichever is less, and this liability shall be exclusive; and that the provisions (this Section shall apply if loss or damage, irrespective of cause or origin, results directly indirectly from performance or nonperformance of the obligation imposed by this contract i from negligence, active or otherwise, of Seller, its agents, assigns or employees. In the event lat the Purchaser wished Seller to assume greater liability, Purchaser may, as a matter of right, bitain from Seller a higher limited liability by paying an additional amount proportioned to the crosses in damages, but such additional obligation shall in no way be interpreted to hold Seller a an insurer. Purchaser may also obtain such additional Sability protection from insurance carrier, a Purchaser delice.

Instrument operation.
 INDEMINIFICATION - Purchaser agrees to and shall indemnify and save harmless the Seller, as applyees and agents for and against all third party claims, lewsuits and losses arising out of or in

nunection ith the operation or non-operation of the system or monitoring (actilities whether these claims be the operation or non-operation of the system or monitoring (actilities whether these claims be ased upon alleged intentional conduct or active or passive negligence on the part of Seller, it egents, Invents or amployees.

The Selfer assumes no liability for datay in installation of the system, or interruption of service due to rikes, riots, floods, lines, acts of God, or any cause beyond the control of Seller including interruption in tephone service. Seller will not be required to supply service to the Purchaser white interruption of service. ue to any such cause shall continue.

CENTRAL STATION SERVICES - Central station services consist of the receipt, analysis and

CENTRAL STATION SERVICES - Central station services consist of the receipt, analysis and isponse (dispetch of proper authorities) to signals from system installed under this Agreement, Such strices are initiated upon final payment for installation and pre-payment of service charges. All services are to discontinued anytime charges are unpeid or system is abused. Notice by certified or registered territo billing address shall be deemed fective for all purposes upon mailing and not receipt.

Monitoring certifical is billed and payable enturally in advance. MONITORING BERVICE SHALL ONTINIE ON A YEARLY BASIS UNLESS CANCELLED IN WRITING BY EITHER PARTY NO ESS THAN 60 DAYS BEFORE ANNUAL RENEWAL DATE.

The Department or other organization to which the connection may be made or an alarm signal may ansmitted may invoke the provisions hereof against any claims by the Purchaser or by others due

failure of such Department organization.
TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS - Seller will assist Purchaser in making necessary arrangements to rouse talephone service connections for systems. Purchaser agrees to furnish any necessary tele-

phona services or telephone lines at Purchaser's own expense. The charge for the installation and

of this service shall be billed to the account of the Purchaser and will appear on his regular telephone

billing.

8. TESTING -It is the responsibility of the Purchapor to less the system for proper operations periodically but not less than morthly. Purchapor to fish instructions and procedures which Seller may prescribe for the operation and maintenance of the system.

9. RETENTION OF TITLE AND RIGHT OF ACCESS - The system shall remain the personal property.

9. RETENTION OF TITLE AND RIGHT OF ACCESS - The system shell remein the personal property of Seler until fully paid for in cash by Purchaser and Purchaser agrees to perform all acts which may be necessary to assure the retention of title to the system by Seller, Purchaser understands and agrees that the installation of equipment owned by Seller does not create a fixture on the Promise as to that equipment. Should Purchaser default in any payment for the system or part, then Purchaser authorized and empowers Seller to enter uporvin said Premise and to remove the system, or part from the premises. Such removal, if made by Seller, shall not be deemed a walver of Seller's right to demapse Seller suctions as a result of Purchaser's default and Seller shall have the right to enforce any other legal remedy or right. Furthermore, Seller shall be in no way obligated to restore the premises to its original condition, or redecorate same in the event the system or part is removed as a result of Purchaser's default in payment, nor shall Seller be obligated or rights to Purchaser in any menner, Risk of loss of the system or part.

10. FEES, CHARGES, RIGHTS AND COST OF COLLECTION - All fees and charges are payable in advance, Fallure to pay fees, charges or other sums owed will result in your services being disconnected. advance, Faiture to pay leas, charges or other sums owed will result in your services being disconnected. Further, when you are in default, Seller can require immediate payment (acceleration) of what you owe under the contract and take possession of the property. Purchaser where enry right Purchaser has to demand for payment, notice of intent to accelerate and notice of acceleration. If Seller hires an attorney to demand for payment, noted of intent to accelerate and noted of acceleration. In Select rises a mister to collect what Purchaser will pay the attorney's fee and court costs as permitted by law. This includes any attorney's fees Select incurs as a result of any bankruptcy proceeding brought by or against Purchaser under federal law or an appellate proceeding. Payment shall be due upon the receipt of invoices by Seller unless otherwise specified on the front hereof, interest shall accrue on all amounts more than thirty (30) days past due at the default rate of interest of 18% per annum or the maximum allowable rate, whichever is less. All payments shall be due and payable at Seller's office amounts more man truth (30) days part out at the design rate of memers or 19% be shiften of makingum slowable rate, whichever is less, All payments shall be due and poyable at Seller's office set on the front of the Agreement, Additionally, there will be a 1,50%/month LATE CHARGE on Past Due Belances. The minimum Late Charge is \$3.00. Any action taken under peragraph 6 and/or paragraph 9 shall in no way prejudice Seller's right to collection of unpaid charges and costs herein enumerated. If 9 shall in no way prejudice Saller's light to collection of unpaid charges and costs herein enumerated. It services are disconfirmed because of Purchaser's past due balance, and if Purchaser desires to have the monitoring service reactivated, Purchaser agrees to pay in advance to Saller's reconnect charge to be fixed by Saller at a reasonable amount. Saller shall have the right to increase the reoccurring service charge provided herein, upon written notice to Purchaser, at any time or times after the date service is operative under this Agreement. Purchaser agrees to notify Saller of any objections to such increase in writing within twenty (20) days efter the date of the notice of increase, lialing which it shall be conclusively presumed that Purchaser agreed to such increase. In the event Purchaser objects to such increase, Saller may effect to fill continue this Agreement under the terms and conditions in effect immediately prior and the purchaser. to such increase, or (ii.) terminate the Agreement upon filteen (15) days advance notice to Purchaser. In addition to these charges addressed above, Purchaser agrees to pay, upon demand, (a) any false

alarm assessments; federal, state and local taxes, fees or charges imposed by any governmental body or entity relating to the equipment or services provided under this Agreement; (b) any increase in charges to company or to Sellar for the facilities needed to transmit signals under this Agreement; and (c) any service charge in the event Seiter sends a representative to Purcheser's premises in response to a service call or aterm signals where Purchaser has not followed proper operating instructions, faded to close or properly secure a window, door or other protected point, or improperly adjusted CCTV camera, monitors or accessory components.

11. NOTICE TO PURCHASER - Under the Mechanic's Lien Law, any person who helps to Improve your

property and is not paid has the right to enforce his claim against your property. Under law, you may protect yourself against such claims either by filing with the Court a 'No Lien Agreement' or a payment bond

depending upon the law of the state where your property is located.

(a) BUYER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL this Agreement, Buyer may cancel this Agreement or purchase by malting a written notice to the Seller postmarked not later than midright of the third business day after the date this Agreement was signed, Buyer may use the face of this Agreement as that notice by writing "I hereby cancel by Buyer signature and by adding your name, address and new signature thereon. The notice must be melled to Seller at the office Indicated in the Agreement and must be sent by either certified mail or registered mail.

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT - This instrument constituted the entire Agreement between

12. EXTING AUNGEMENT - This instrument constituted the entire Agreement between the parties hareful with respect to the transactions described herein and supersedes all previous negotiations, commitments either written or spokent and written arefulate hareful. (either written or spoken) and writing pertaining hereto.

This Agreement can only be changed by a written amendment signed by both parties or their duly shortzed agent. No waiver or breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shell be construed to

a suthorized agent, No waiver or breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach. If any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be determined to be inverted or incperative, all of the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement becomes binding upon Selver only when signed by a District Seles Manager of Atlantic Companies, in the event of non-approval, the sole liability of the Selfer shall be to refund to Buyer the amount that has been paid to Selver upon execution of this Agreement.

3. LTRGATION - The laws of the State of Florida shall govern the terms of this Agreement and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the State of Florida. Venue for resolution of any disputes arising under this Agreement, including litigation, regardless of place of payment, shall be in a forum or court, as required, of compolent jurisdiction in Duval Courty, Florida, and the undersigned waives any venue rights he may possess and agrees that he shall not contest that Duval County, Florida, is a convenient forum.

14. CHANGES AND ASSIGNMENT - Purchaser acknowledges that the sale or transfer of the Premise by the Purchaser to a third party does not referse Purchaser of his obligations under this Agreement.
Purchaser may not assign this Agreement unless Purchaser obtains prior written consent from Seller.
Seller may assign this Agreement or subcontract the work to be performed without notice to Purchaser or Purchaser's consent.

15. THIRD PARTY INDEMNIFICATION - In the event any person, not a party to this Agreement, shall

make any claim of file any lawsuit against Seller for any reason relating to our duties and obligations pursuant to this Agreement, including but not limited to the design, maintenance, operation, or nen-operation.

pursuant to this Agreement, including but not limited to the design, maintenance, operation, or nen-operation of the siarm-system, Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Selter, its deserts, agents, installers, their successors and assigns harmless from any and all claims and lawealth including the payment of all damages, expenses, costs and altorneys less, whether these claims be based upon alloged. payment of all damages, expenses, costs and attorneys fees, whether these claims be based upon adeged intentional conduct, active or passive negligence, express or implied contract or warrants, contribution or tridermitication, to strict or product liability on the part of Seller, its cleaters, installers, egents, servants, assign or employees. This Agreement by Purchaser to indemnify Seller against third party claims as berein above set forth strell not apply to losses, demages, expenses and liability resulting in injury or death to third persons or injury to property of third persons, which losses, damages, expenses and liability occur solely while an employee of Seller is on Purchaser's Premises in accordance with segment and which losses, demages and liability are solely and directly caused by the ect or omissions of that employee,

Attachment "A"

Nassau County School Board Properties monitored as of 2-15-11.

Property	Address		Account Number
County Maintenance Office	45195 Musselwhite Ro	ad	AWS0071
Yulee Sports Complex	86142 Goodbread Roa	d	AWS0072
Judicial Courthouse	76347 Veterans Way		237358
Judicial Courthouse "Fire"	"	u	237358
Car 1 Elevator	II.	"	904-225-2866
Car 2 Elevator	u	u	904-225-5423
Car 3 Elevator	и	u	904-225-0698
Car 4 Elevator	u	u	904-225-2788
Car 5 Elevator	"	u	904-225-4894
Fire Rescue	96160 Nassau Place		AWS0073
Fire Rescue Head Quarters	"	"	AWS0074
James S. Pager Governmental	Complex		
Back Hall	96135 Nassau Place		AWS0094
Supervisor of Elections	u	H	AWS0079
Common Area	"	u	AWS0080
CCA County MGR	a		AWS0081
Property Appraiser	ri	u	AWS0082
Environmental Health	u	u	AWS0083
Human Resources	u	u	AWS0084
County Attorney	u	u	AWS0085
Nassau Historic Courthouse	416 Centre Street		237354
Yulee Extension East	u	u	AWS0152
Clerk of Courts	45401 Mickler Street		WO3481
West Nassau Multiuse	543350 Highway US1		130216
Nassau Solid Waste	46026 Landfill Road		121225
Nassau Emerg. Operations	77150 Citizen Circle		237405

" Attachment B"

Requesting Department:	Facilities Maintenance	Da	ite: <u>12</u>	/28/10
Department Address:	45195 Musselwhite Road			a and the state of
	Callahan Florida 32011	····		
Contact:	Don Castle County Cell		753-104	5
Contact email:	maintech@nassaucountyfl.co			
Department Phone:	904-548-4688	_Department]	Fax:	<u>904-548-4687</u>
Product(s)/Service(s) to be pu	rchased (list all specifications	and requiren	nents):	
Scope of Work: Monthly S	ecurity Monitoring:	_		
Monthly Security Ala			3.50 PB	
Elevator Alarm Moni			.50 P	
Fire Alarm Monitorin			1.50 f	
Service Call/Trip Cha			OD TR	
Service Call for Secur	ity Code Changes			ER ZHR.
Hourly Labor Rate			0.00	
Overtime Labor Rate			5.00	
Holiday Service Call			15.00	and the state of t
Weekend Service Cal			<u>15.00</u>	
24 Hour Service Rate			15.00	PER.
Reports - Open / Clos	e How are they accessed?	\$ H	ree on 1	NIEKUE
> If additional/alternate sco	pe of service or product is rec	ommended, p	lease pro	vide as a
separate attachment:	Additional Att	achment Yes	N	o
Please submit written respons	te by: <u>Jan 14, 2011</u> (Date)	by 5:00PM		
Faxed / Scanned to Vendor or	n <u>18/28/10</u> to the att	ention of		
To be completed by vend	A114			######################################
Vendor Name: Alan-	•			
Address: 1714 (
	onville, FL 32211			
Phone: 904-74		anu-	743-8	4106
Contact: Carol	Musterson		1133	
	terson O Atlantice	ompanie	Sne	-
And the state of t		2112	J. 1	
Attached is a written quote fr	om our company, which is val	id for	days.	1
(Mark	*		2/15	<i> </i>
Signature			1	Date
				1
Comments: This gr		0 + 1 × 0 + 1 × 0 + 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1	111 =	0130/14
This covers	all properties	listed	ion	Mascal
" Attachment	A" and all c	COCK TIO	tha	1 months
county proper	The aguired	auring	" WE	Dr Wrast 1, 17



February 15, 2011

SECURITY SYSTEMS

Susie Fontes

Nassau County Board Of County Commissioners

HOME THEATERS

45195 Musselwhite Road

Callahan, FL 32011

AUDIO / VIDEO

Dear Ms. Fontes;

LIGHTING CONTROL

Enclosed you will find the quotation paperwork ("Attachment B") as requested. This quote is good from 4-1-11 through 9-30-14 and it covers all properties listed on

"Attachment A" of this packet, and will cover any additional properties acquired during

this time period.

Please let me know if you have any questions on this packet.

SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS

STRUCTURED WIRING

Thank you very much for your time, and your continued patronage.

COMMUNICATIONS

Sincerely,

ACCESS CONTROL

Carol Masterson

Customer Care Manager

CENTRAL VAC

AUTOMATION

	Atlantic Companies Calculation for Annual agreement		Qtr	Yr	An	nual Total	Funding Account.
NIP TO BEEN	County Maintenance Office Monthly \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			. 7
\$274.00V	Callahan Co. Bldg -Clerk of Court. \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
	Multi-Use Facility -Monthly \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
Morrows	Yulee Co. Extention Office -Monthly \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
Annualista interior			\$ -	\$ -	\$	888.00	01193519-534000
					<u> </u>		
	Yulee Sports Complex- Monthly \$ 21.50	\$21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00			
Strain Tracted	Tuto opolia complex modulity \$21.50	Ψ=1,00	\$ -	\$ -	\$	258.00	01720572-534000
Stanley:	JPGC- Fire Alarm \$ 21.50	\$21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00			
	JPGC-Back Hall Property Appraiser \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
The second secon	JPGC-Common Area- Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50		\$ 222.00			
parameter and the same of the		\$18.50		\$ 222.00			
	JPGC-County Manager-Monthly \$ 18.50						
	JPGC-Prop Appr Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
POTE MAN THE PROPERTY CONTRACT	JPGC-Env. Health Monthly \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
\$3000 combined to a combined to	JPGC-Human Resource \$18.50	\$18.50		\$ 222.00			
Albino	JPGC-Co Attorney - Monthly \$ 18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
			\$ -	\$ -	\$	1,332.00	01188519-534000
	JPGC-Supervisor of Elections \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
			\$ -	\$ -	\$	222.00	SOE Pays
	JA- Records BldgFire Alarm -Monthly 21.50	\$21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00			
Chy distance to sent or york, and together on my fa-	JA- Fire Alarm - Monthly 21.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
The state of the s	JA-Elevator 1 -Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
	JA-Elevator 2 -Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
	JA-Elevator 3 -Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50		\$ 222.00			
CONTRACTOR	JA-Elevator 4 -Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50		\$ 222.00			
Allanie	JA-Elevator 5 -Monthly \$18.50	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
	371 Diovacoi S Tradicing \$10.50	410.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$	1,590.00	01189712-534000
			<u>ΙΨ</u>			1,550.00	01107/12 33/000
	Historic Courthouse Monthly \$21.50	¢21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00			
34633111	Historic Courmouse Monthly \$21.50	\$21.50	\$04.50	\$ 238.00	\$	258.00	01192712-534000
			<u> </u>	•	Ф	230.00	01192712-334000
			\$ -	\$ -			
	Fire Rescue HQ Office	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00	_		
Attant.	Fire Rescue HQ Warehouse	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00	\$	444.00	FRHQ Pays
THE PERSON NAMED IN	NC Solid Waste Security Monitoring (and Flare?)	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00	\$	222.00	Solid Waste Pays
BJ Barr	Public Service Fire Alarm	\$21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00	\$	258.00	Public Ser.Pays.
NI HISTORY	Emergency Operation Fire Alarm	\$21.50	\$64.50	\$ 258.00			
Minne	Emergency Operation Office Security	\$18.50	\$55.50	\$ 222.00			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$ -	\$ -	\$	480.00	EOC Pays
						_	

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORMONTRACT MANAGEMENT

2009 DEC -2 AM 10: 32

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

CONTRAC	CTOR INFORMATIO	N			Cm1244	L-Aa	
Name: A	Atlantic Companies, Inc				VIIII		
	714 Cesery Blvd s Administrator Name:		City	State	Zij		
	43-8444	•					
		CONT	RACT INFORMA	TION			
Contract Na	me: <u>Security Alarm Mo</u>	nitoring	Contract V	alue: \$\$5,466.00	!		
Brief Descri	ption: Provide Uniform	ns and weekly clean	ning service for dep	artment personnel.			
Contract Da	testo		Status: New X	Renew Am	end#WA/Tas	sk Order	
How Procur	red:Sole Source	Single Source	ITB RFP	RFQC	oopOther	x	
If Processin	ig an Amendment:						
Contract #:		Increase Amount of	of Existing Contract		No I	ncrease _	
New Contra	ct Dates:	to	TOTAL OR A	MENDMENT AM	OUNT:		
	APPROVALS PUR	SUANT TO NAS	SAU COUNTY PU	RCHASING PO	LICY, SECTION	6	
2. Co.	partment Head Signature of Management & I	d as to form only)	Date Date Date Date Date Date	01720572-534000 0 01189712-53 Fu	1193519-534000, 0 4000 01188519-53 nding Source/Acci	1192712-55 4000 # # AM IO: 53	MECEIVED RECEIVED
	COUN	TX COORDINA?	OB-FINAL SIG	NATURE APPRO	OVAL		
	Edward	Sealover		Da	11/30/09 te	22 40N 60	<u>.</u>
RETURN (ORIGINAL(S) TO CO Original: Copy:		Contractor (origin ment & Budget			25 PH 1:39	7

Requesting Department:	racunes Ma		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: T	<u> 4/20/10</u>
Department Address:	45195 Mussel				
	Callahan Flor				
Contact:		County Cell		<u> 14-753-104</u>	46
Contact email:	maintech@na	ssaucountyfl.co			
Department Phone;	904-548-4688		_Departmen	nt Fax:	<u>904-548-4687</u>
Product(s)/Service(s) to be pu Scope of Work: Monthly S			and requir		ggger dram tilhan timudesska
Monthly Security Ala			\$	190	
Elevator Alarm Monit	toring	44.44	\$	NA	
Fire Alarm Monitorin	g Menthly		\$	30,00	
Service Call/Trip Cha	rge		S	75,00	
Service Call for Secu		ges	S	ড ্ ড্ৰ	
Hourly Labor Rate			2	75.93	and the second second second second
Overtime Labor Rate	**************************************	**************************************	9	95.00	hu
Holiday Service Call	Pate		· · · · · · · · · · · ·	150,00	
Weekend Service Cal		- 		95.00	702
					<u> </u>
24 Hour Service Rate	X Y		\$ 1/4 6	105,0	64
Reports - Open / Clos	se How are t	ney accessed!/	Centrey 3	Let. By	nonchy
➤ If additional/alternate sco	pc of service of	r product is rec	ommended	, please pr	ovide as a
separate attachment:		Additional Att	achment Y	$e_8 X$	No
*All payments for products /serr					is nee 45 daysy.
Faxed / Scanned to Vender or	18/48/10	2 to the att	ention of		
To be completed by vend	or:				And the second s
Vendor Name: BJ Ba Address: 2746		1 200	evices .		
Phone: 904.64	2-4555	Fax:	out	some or	nlu
Contact: Robert	Paton			free in James	7
Email: islands	security@	bellsouth	net		
Attached is a written quote fit. Signature	om our compan	y, which is val	id for	O days Janua	
Comments:					

01/05/2011 10:31

B.J. BARR'S PERSONAL SAFETY DEVICES PO BOX 16539 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32245-6539 904/642-4555

STATE CERTIFIED #EF0000037

TO: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE

RE: REQUEST FOR QUOTATION FORM

DATE: JAN. 04, 2011

B.J. BARRS declines to quote on proprietary systems and the Request for Quotation Form is not valid for any proprietary systems unless said systems are replaced with nonproprietary systems. Parts and access to panel programming for proprietary systems is limited only to the company that installed the system. It is recommended that all proprietary systems be replaced with systems that anyone can monitor or service to help reduce costs.



B. J. BARR'S PERSONAL SAFETY DEVICES INC.

P. O. BOX 16539, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32245-6539

(800) 773-8869 / (904) 642-4555 STATE CERTIFIED ALARM COMPANY EF0000037

EMAIL(BMFALARMS@HOTMAIL.COM

FAX COVER

HECEIVED JAN 04 2011

NASSAU COUNTY BOCC BLDG MAINT, & PARKS DEPT

RECEIVED

JAN 05 2011

NASSAU COUNTY BOCC BLOG MAINT & PARKS DEPT.

DATE: 01-05-11

TO: DON CASTLE

FROM: Robert Paton

PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 3

RE: Request for Quotation Form

THIS COMMUNICATION MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. PLEASE, IF YOU ARE NOT THE PERSON TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, DO NOT READ, COPY, OR LET ANYONE ELSE SEE IT, BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED TO YOU BY MISTAKE. WE WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR RESPECT FOR THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF THIS PERSONAL INFORMATION (AND THE FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS PROTECTING ITS CONFIDENTIALITY), AND ASK YOU TO EXTEND THE COURTESY OF CALLING US BACK AT THE NUMBER LISTED ABOVE TO TELL US WHAT WENT WRONG. THANK YOU VERY MUCH.

	<u>Facilities Maintenance</u>	
Department Address:	45195 Musselwhite Roa	<u>d</u>
	Callahan Florida 32011	
Contact:	Don Castle County C	Cell Phone 904-753-1046
Contact email:	maintech@nassaucounty	
Department Phone;	904-548-4688	Department Fax: 904-548-4687
•		
	ne purchased (list all specificand specificand) ly Security Monitoring:	ations and requirements):

	Alarm Monitoring	\$18.50 per Acat. \$ 21.50 per Acat.
Elevator Alarm N		\$ 1/ 1/4
Fire Alarm Monit		\$ 21.50 per Acot.
Service Call/Trip		\$0 \$75 1/2 hc oc \$ 90 per Hour.
Service Call for S	ecurity Code Changes	\$751/2 hr or \$ 90 per HOUR.
Hourly Labor Rat	e	
Overtime Labor F	late	\$115,00 per Hour.
Holiday Service (\$
Weekend Service		\$ ' ' ' '
24 Hour Service I		\$ 1. 1.
	Close How are they access	
2000103 50011	22017 220 220 220	0
*All payments for products	Additiona	s recommended, please provide as a l Attachment Yes No No stutes 218.73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). *
	(Date)	
Faxed / Scanned to Vend	(Datc)	ne attention of
	(Date) or on 12/28/10 to th	ne attention of
To be completed by v	or on 12/28/10 to the	ne attention of
To be completed by v	or on 12/28/10 to the rendor:	ne attention of
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714	or on 12/28/10 to the rendor:	ne attention of
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 (or on 12/28/10 to the rendor: In Companies Cesery Blud. FC 32211	
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 (or on 12/28/10 to the rendor: In Companies Cesery Blud. FC 32211 743-8444 F8	X:
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 (or on 12/28/10 to the rendor: In Companies Cesery Blud. FC 32211 743-8444 F8	X:
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 (or on 12/28/10 to the rendor: In Companies Cesery Blud. FC 32211	X:
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 (or on 12/28/10 to the rendor: In Companies Cesery Blud. FC 32211 743-8444 F8	ganies.net
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 ((Date) or on 12/48/10 to the rendor: hic Companies Lesery Blud. hic 32211 743-8444 Fa Masterson O Atlantic com	is valid for 90 days.
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 ((Date) or on 12/48/10 to the rendor: hic Companies Lesery Blud. hic 32211 743-8444 Fa Masterson O Atlantic com	ix: Manies.net 90 days. 12-30-10
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 ((Date) or on 12/48/10 to the rendor: hic Companies Lesery Blud. hic 32211 743-8444 Fa Masterson O Atlantic com	is valid for 90 days.
To be completed by v Vendor Name: A-Han- Address: 1714 ((Date) or on 12/48/10 to the rendor: hic Companies Lesery Blud. hic 32211 743-8444 Fa Masterson O Atlantic com	is valid for 90 days. 12-30-10 Date

maintech

From:

CAROL MASTERSON [CMASTERSON@ATLANTICCOMPANIES.NET]

Sent:

Monday, January 03, 2011 3:37 PM

To: Subject: maintech QUOTE

RECEIVED

Attachments:

KMBT20020110103152109.pdf

JAN 04 2011

NASSAU COUNTY BIJOT ULDG, MAINT, & PARKS DEPT.



Don.

Here you go, if something does not look right or we need to do something different talk to me so we can fix it ok... Unfortunately I could not do any sort of service agreement because we did not install the systems and he said that stood for the code changes as well.

Basically no changes were made, same rate etc....

Carol Masterson Customer Service Manager 904-743-8444

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS / INTRUSION DETECTION /

ACCESS CONTROL /

VIDEO SURVEILLANCE./

INTERCOM / AUDIO / VIDEO /

AUTOMATION / PRESENTATION SYSTEMS /

INTEGRATED SYSTEMS

----Original Message----

From: scanner@atlanticcompanies.net [mailto:scanner@atlanticcompanies.net]

Sent: Monday, January 03, 2011 3:21 PM To: CMASTERSON@ATLANTICCOMPANIES.NET Subject: [Image File] CAROL, KMBT200, #941

FROM:

Image data has been attached to the E-Mail.

Facilities Maintenance	Date:	12/28/10
45195 Musselwhite Road		
Callahan Florida 32011		
Don Castle County Cell Ph	ione 904-753	1046
904-548-4688 T	Department Fax:	<u>904-548-4687</u>
Security Monitoring: arm Monitoring itoring ng	\$ \$6 \$ \$2 \$ \$2	O/LOCATION/MONT O/LOCATION/MONT JECATION/MONT
THE THE PARTY NAMED IN THE PARTY	\$ 10	5 5
9	S # (25
	The second name of the second	35
	\$ # 12	3 5
	S 4 1	25 cotion/Mowith (see
	S = 10/LO	cation/month (see
-	·	erms nei 43 days).
on 12/28/10 to the atten	tion of	
dor: ey (onvergent Seture 3 Philips Hilly Suite 5	Ty Solution	ins INC
dor: Ley Convergent Sturi 3 Philips Huy Suite 5 Sonville & 3005 7-6706 Fax:	Ty Solution	
dor: ley (onvergent Sturi 3 Philips Hwy Scite 5 Serville AL 3005	Ty Solution	
dor: Ley Convergent Sturi 3 Philips Huy Suite 5 Sonville & 3005 7-6706 Fax:	Ty Solution 90 - 737	
dor: Ley Convergent Seturi 3 Philips Hivy Suite 5 Senville & 3005 7-6706 Fax: April / Scott Louis us (D) Stanley poors	Ty Solution 90 904-737	
dor: Ley Convergent Seture. 3 Philips Hivy Scite 5 Senville #L 3305 7-6706 Fax: April / Scitt Louis us @ Stanley poeks from our company, which is valid	Ty Solution 90 904-737	
dor: Ley Convergent Seturi 3 Philips Hivy Suite 5 Senville & 3005 7-6706 Fax: April / Scott Louis us (D) Stanley poors	Ty Solution 90 904-737	· 8/1/8 ays.
dor: Ley Convergent Seture. 3 Philips Hivy Scite 5 Senville #L 3305 7-6706 Fax: April / Scitt Louis us @ Stanley poeks from our company, which is valid	Ty Solution 90 904-737	*8118 ays. ZOII
dor: Ley Convergent Seturi 3 Philips Hivy Suite 5 Senville & 3005 7-6706 Fax: April / Scott Louis us (D) Stanley works from our company, which is valid RMCLANA	Ty Solution 90 904-737	· 8/1/8 ays.
dor: Ley Convergent Seturi 3 Philips Hivy Suite 5 Senville of 3005 7-6706 Fax: April / Scott Louis We standed poors from our company, which is valid RMCLANA OISTART CHEN	Ty Solution 90 904-737	*8118 ays. ZOII
	45195 Musselwhite Road Callahan Florida 32011 Don Castle County Cell Ph maintech@nassaucountyfl.com 904-548-4688 Dourchased (list all specifications a Security Monitoring: arm Monitoring ing marge urity Code Changes B Rate all Rate all Rate e cose How are they accessed? Ope of service or product is recom Additional Attac rvices are as per Florida Statutes 220 ase by: Jan 14, 2011 by	45195 Musselwhite Road Callahan Florida 32011 Don Castle County Cell Phone 904-753- maintech@nassaucountyfl.com 904-548-4688 Department Fax: purchased (list all specifications and requirements Security Monitoring: arm Monitoring \$ # 20 arrege \$ # 20 ar

Date i

eAccountManager

(Real-time account information)

A premium service provided free of charge to commercial customers. Includes installation reports on pending and completed installations, service repair reports of pending and completed repairs, billing reports of pending and paid invoices and account management reports. Invoices can be viewed and printed in eAccountManager. Existing customers signup online while new customers are signed up via the Estimator.

Basic eDataManager

(online support & basic account maintenance)

Basic eDataManager provides the real time ability to; view & edit open/close schedules, view & edit notification & contact lists, view alarm test reports, contact the Stanley data entry team, change the eDataManager access password, create service requests, view frequently asked questions & system enhancements. Open and Close reports are available if subscribed. Limited access and usage.

Advanced eDataManager

(online support, account maintenance, activity research)

Advanced eDataManager provides 100% functionality of all eDataManager commands, including the ability to make call list edits, view action plans, print passcards, access panel help tutorial, research passcard usage, research service history, research incident history, research alarm activity, summarize alarm activity, make open/close schedule changes, alarm permit, research fire history, research preventative maintenance history, open/close reports, zone identification report, test status report, service request report, passcard report and other data reports. Advanced eDataManager includes all the functionality of Basic eDataManager as well as Super User and Global Change Functionality. Unlimited access and usage. Open and Close reports are available if subscribed. Price per monitored panel.

Open and Close Signal Tracking

(no O/C schedule required)

On an intrusion alarm, a programmed feature that transmits a signal to PNC when the system is armed/disarmed. PNC automatically logs the time & user number for each arm and disarm, but takes no action since there is no open/close schedule. The customer has the responsibility of managing PIN's (passcode, passcard & user number).

Open / Close Reports

(e-mailed or faxed weekly, must subscribe to O/C Signal Supervision or Tracking) Automatic Stanley generated open and close reports e-mailed or faxed on a weekly basis. The service provides the date and time of event, user number and system address. The report contains Opens, Closes, Schedule Changes, Alarms, Bypass & Restore activity. This report service is included in Premium & Premium Plus eDataManager (see page 9). Price per monitored panet,

\$ 10/Month provides
ALL These E-Services.

FOR Demoustration

hilp://ESETVICES.STANleycss.com (upper (ASE) USERNAME ESERVICES PASSUDED DEMOT89

Suzie Fontes

From:

Suzie Fontes

Sent: To: Tuesday, December 28, 2010 2:41 PM

10:

Suzie Fontes; maintech

Cc:

'bmfalarms@hotmail.com'; 'CMASTERSON@ATLANTICCOMPANIES.NET';

Subject:

'jreetz@safetouch.com'; 'sgillespie@lifesafetydesigns.com'; 'mcapra@stanleyworks.com' FW: Nassau County Facilities Maintenance - Security Monitoring Request for Quote.-Don Castle

Follow Up Flag:

Flag Status:

Follow up Blue

Attachments:

20101228143240226.pdf



PLEASE RESPOND TO THIS EMAIL.

Subject: Nassau County Facilities Maintenance - Security Monitoring Request for Quote.

Please see attached Nassau County Facilities Security Monitoring request for quote. Please contact Don Castle 904-753-1046 with any questions you may have regarding the systems in place.

*** Please acknowledge the read receipt request. *** Thank you.

Suzie Fontes-Office Manager

Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department

Phone: 904-548-4688 Fax: 904-548-4687

E-mail: sfontes@nassaucountyfl.com

Tracking:

Recipient

Delivery

Read

Suzie Fontes

Delivered: 12/28/2010 2:41 PM Delivered: 12/28/2010 2:41 PM Read: 12/28/2010 2:41 PM

maintech

√ 'bmfalarms@hotmail.com'

√ 'CMASTERSON@ATLANTICCOMPANI

/ 'jreetz@safetouch.com'

√ 'sgillespie@lifesafetydesigns.com'

√ 'mcapra@stanleyworks.com'

Requesting Department:	Facilities Main	ntenance	_ Date:	<u>12/28/10</u>	
Department Address:	45195 Mussely	45195 Musselwhite Road			
_	Callahan Florida 32011				
Contact:	Don Castle	County Cell Phone	904-753-1	1046	
Contact email:	maintech@nas	saucountyfl.com			
Department Phone:	904-548-4688	Depar	tment Fax:	<u>904-548-4687</u>	
Product(s)/Service(s) to be p Scope of Work: Monthly S	•	-	quirements)) :	
			_		
Monthly Security Al			\$		
Elevator Alarm Mon			\$		
Fire Alarm Monitori			\$		
Service Call/Trip Ch			\$		
Service Call for Secu	rity Code Chang	ges	\$		
Hourly Labor Rate			\$	age and the control of the control o	
Overtime Labor Rate	2		\$	***************************************	
Holiday Service Call	Rate		\$		
Weekend Service Ca	Il Rate		\$	-	
24 Hour Service Rate	9		\$		
Reports – Open / Clo	ose How are th	ey accessed?	\$	MARKET	
*All payments for products /ser Please submit written respon	_	Florida Statutes 218.73 Jan 14, 2011 by 5:00 (Date)	·	erms net 45 days). *	
Faxed / Scanned to Vendor of	on 12/48/10	to the attention of	of		
A ddmoon					
Contact:		Fax:			
Attached is a written quote f	rom our compan	y, which is valid for _	da	nys.	
Signature				Date	
Comments:	Lesson American Control of the Contr		ual Marian Company (11)		

Nassau County Locations:

James S. Pager Governmental Complex

- o Supervisor of Elections
- o County Managers Office
- o Environmental Health
- o Human Resource
- o Property Appraiser
- o County Attorney
- o Back Hall
- o Common Area
- o Fire Alarm Monitoring -James Page Building

Fire Rescue Head Quarters

Animal Control

Landfill-Solid Waste

County Extension Service-Callahan

County Extension Service-Yulee

Emergency Operations Center 77/50 Citizen Cinche

Maintenance Office

Public Service

Yulee Sports Complex

Historic Courthouse

Judicial Annex Courthouse- Elevators

Judicial Annex Records Bldg.

Sewice Charge Trap Service Charge Changlad Form Rate Jun Time Holiday Week End 24he Surrer Ion tong Reports	20 20 N/A N/A 105 125 125 125 125 125	19 - N/A 30 - 75 00 55 - 75 75 95 150 95 105 12.50	1850 2150 75/90 75/90 115 115 115 AREE
Monotoxy Reputs Annually.	12000 ReLoc	150 00 Pac 3450 00	



NASSAU COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Contract Management Department
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 6
Yulee, Florida 32097
Phone (904) 491-7377 Fax (904) 321-2658

March 8, 2011

Carol Masterson Atlantic Companies, Inc. 1714 Cesery Boulevard Jacksonville, FL 32211

Ms. Masterson:

Please find enclosed the original of the Monitoring Agreement. The original has been signed by the County Manager as the designee for the Board of County Commissioners.

Please execute and return one to me for our records. Our Clerk must have an original with original signatures on file for our record copy. I will return a complete copy of the agreement and all backup documentation to you for your records.

Please feel free to contact our office should you have any questions. We can be reached at (904) 491-7377.

Sincerely,

Dawn Krass

Contract Specialist

Dawn Gras

Enclosure